denominated debt to be hedged to minimise fluctuations in the cash flows of the business.

The Group’s exposure to foreign exchange risk at the reporting date was as follows:

2013 2012

US $M US $M

Borrowings 770.0 620.0

As all foreign exchange commitments are swapped to Australian dollars, the Group has no exposure to movements in

foreign exchange risk. 

Price risk

The Group is exposed to inflation (CPI) price risk. This arises from the principal and/or interest payments on the Capital

Indexed Bonds held by the Group being escalated by changes in CPI.

The Group’s exposure to movements in the CPI through its $252 million Capital Indexed Bonds is partially offset by the

annual resetting of haulage tariffs in line with the CPI, together with the re-setting of the regulatory asset base at five-yearly

intervals to reflect changes through the period in CPI.

The following table demonstrates the estimated sensitivity to a 1% increase/decrease in the CPI over one year, with all other

variables held constant, on after-tax profit and equity, caused by indexation movements on the Capital Indexed Bonds and

interest expense movements on the CPI indexed interest rate swaps.

2013 2012

 $M  $M

Impact on after-tax profit and equity:

CPI + 1% (1.8) (2.4)

CPI - 1% 1.8 2.4

Financial and Statutory Information for the year ending 30 June 2013

54

Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

As the Group has relatively minor interest-bearing assets, the Group’s income and operating cash flows are not materially

exposed to changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow

interest rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk. At the year-end, 22%

(2012: 22%) of borrowings were at fixed rates. Group policy is to hedge between 80% and 100% of floating rate borrowings